
Credit Hour Production, Fall Semester 2014
Fall to fall comparison by school

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

* Includes Cooperative Education and Military Science, which can be found in the detailed report.
DMD, MD, and OD programs do not generate credit hours.

FALL 2013FALL 2014

191,086FALL 2014

188,308FALL 2013

92,574
–2.19% –8.06%

–4.33% –2.42%

+8.13% +3.30%

+10.67% –1.66%

–16.67%

–3.39% +2.77%

+132.67% –5.42%

+9.71%

N/A

+13.63%

–2.38%

+229.48% –4.60%

+1.13% +2.46%

25,019

12,942

9,818

280

3,455

21,416

17,266

223

4,988

+1.48%

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS

DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING)

EDUCATION

ENGINEERING

GRADUATE SCHOOL

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

NURSING

OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE)

PROVOST’S OFFICE

PUBLIC HEALTH

Total for reporting*

94,957

23,284

13,419

9,187

336

3,434

19,050

17,172

210

4,338

GRADUATEUG
% CHANGE

FALL 2013 to FALL 2014
BY LEVEL

GRADUATEUG
CHANGE
2013-2014

BY LEVEL

–2.51%

+7.45%

+6.87%

–9.49%
477

527
–9.49%

+0.55%

–16.67%

+0.61%

+12.42%

+11.55%2,356

2,112
+11.55%

+6.19%

+14.98%

–3.55%



fall 2013 fall 2014

Actual 

Change % change

ARTS AND SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 72,210 71,477 -733 -1.02%

Upper Division Undergraduate 17,645 16,406 -1,239 -7.02%

Graduate 1 3,097 2,816 -281 -9.07%

Graduate 2 2,005 1,875 -130 -6.48%

Total 94,957 92,574 -2,383 -2.51%

BUSINESS

Lower Division Undergraduate 8,565 9,489 924 10.79%

Upper Division Undergraduate 11,448 12,151 703 6.14%

Graduate 1 3,180 3,291 111 3.49%

Graduate 2 91 88 -3 -3.30%

Total 23,284 25,019 1,735 7.45%

DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)

Lower Division Undergraduate 336 280 -56 -16.67%

Total 336 280 -56 -16.67%

EDUCATION

Lower Division Undergraduate 3,004 2,747 -257 -8.56%

Upper Division Undergraduate 4,996 4,907 -89 -1.78%

Graduate 1 5,157 5,038 -119 -2.31%

Graduate 2 262 250 -12 -4.58%

Total 13,419 12,942 -477 -3.55%

ENGINEERING

Lower Division Undergraduate 2,884 3,446 562 19.49%

Upper Division Undergraduate 3,469 3,585 116 3.34%

Graduate 1 2,150 2,218 68 3.16%

Graduate 2 684 569 -115 -16.81%

Total 9,187 9,818 631 6.87%

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

Lower Division Undergraduate 885  971 86 9.72%

Upper Division Undergraduate 5,304 5,008 -296 -5.58%

Graduate 1 8,640 8,688 48 0.56%

Graduate 2 2,343 2,599 256 10.93%

Total 17,172 17,266 94 0.55%

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 0 0 0 0.00%

Upper Division Undergraduate 150 349 199 132.67%

Graduate 1 67  99  32  47.76%

Graduate 2 3,217 3,007 -210 -6.53%

Total 3,434 3,455 21 0.61%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

Fall 2013 to Fall 2014 Comparison

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 09/26/2014



fall 2013 fall 2014

Actual 

Change % change

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

Fall 2013 to Fall 2014 Comparison

NURSING

Lower Division Undergraduate 600 538 -62 -10.33%

Upper Division Undergraduate 5,278 5,911 633 11.99%

Graduate 1 11,829 13,901 2,072 17.52%

Graduate 2 1,343 1,066 -277 -20.63%

Total 19,050 21,416 2,366 12.42%

OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)

Upper Division Undergraduate 0 18 18 NA

Graduate 1 31 17 -14 -45.16%

Graduate 2 179 188 9 5.03%

Total 210 223 13 6.19%

PUBLIC HEALTH

Lower Division Undergraduate 234 677 443 189.32%

Upper Division Undergraduate 129 519 390 302.33%

Graduate 1 3,394 3,191 -203 -5.98%

Graduate 2 581 601 20 3.44%

Total 4,338 4,988 650 14.98%

ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED/PROVOST'S OFFICE

Lower Division Undergraduate 1,896 2,110 214 11.29%

Upper Division Undergraduate 498 518 20 4.02%

Total 2,394 2,628 234 9.77%

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Graduate 1 0 0 0 0.00%

Graduate 2 527 477 -50 -9.49%

Total 527 477 -50 -9.49%

TOTAL UAB

Lower Division Undergraduate 90,614 91,735 1,121 1.24%

Upper Division Undergraduate 48,917 49,372 455 0.93%

Graduate 1 37,545 39,259 1,714 4.57%

Graduate 2 11,232 10,720 -512 -4.56%

GRAND TOTAL 188,308 191,086 2,778 1.48%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate 

credit hours.

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 09/26/2014


	Fall 2014 Credit Hour Production Summary
	Fall 2014 Credit Hour Product By School and Level



