

Credit Hour Production, Fall Semester 2014

Fall to fall comparison by school

■ FALL 2014 ■ FALL 2013

	FALL 2014	FALL 2013	% CHANGE FALL 2013 to FALL 2014	BY LEVEL	
				UG	GRADUATE
ARTS AND SCIENCES	92,574	94,957	-2.51%	-2.19%	-8.06%
BUSINESS	25,019	23,284	+7.45%	+8.13%	+3.30%
DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING)	280	336	-16.67%	-16.67%	
EDUCATION	12,942	13,419	-3.55%	-4.33%	-2.42%
ENGINEERING	9,818	9,187	+6.87%	+10.67%	-1.66%
GRADUATE SCHOOL	477	527	-9.49%		-9.49%
HEALTH PROFESSIONS	17,266	17,172	+0.55%	-3.39%	+2.77%
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES	3,455	3,434	+0.61%	+132.67%	-5.42%
NURSING	21,416	19,050	+12.42%	+9.71%	+13.63%
OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE)	223	210	+6.19%	N/A	-2.38%
PROVOST'S OFFICE	2,356	2,112	+11.55%	+11.55%	
PUBLIC HEALTH	4,988	4,338	+14.98%	+229.48%	-4.60%
Total for reporting*	191,086	188,308	+1.48%	+1.13%	+2.46%

* Includes Cooperative Education and Military Science, which can be found in the detailed report.
 DMD, MD, and OD programs do not generate credit hours.

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL
Fall 2013 to Fall 2014 Comparison

	<u>fall 2013</u>	<u>fall 2014</u>	<u>Actual Change</u>	<u>% change</u>
ARTS AND SCIENCES				
Lower Division Undergraduate	72,210	71,477	-733	-1.02%
Upper Division Undergraduate	17,645	16,406	-1,239	-7.02%
Graduate 1	3,097	2,816	-281	-9.07%
Graduate 2	2,005	1,875	-130	-6.48%
Total	94,957	92,574	-2,383	-2.51%
BUSINESS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	8,565	9,489	924	10.79%
Upper Division Undergraduate	11,448	12,151	703	6.14%
Graduate 1	3,180	3,291	111	3.49%
Graduate 2	91	88	-3	-3.30%
Total	23,284	25,019	1,735	7.45%
DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)				
Lower Division Undergraduate	336	280	-56	-16.67%
Total	336	280	-56	-16.67%
EDUCATION				
Lower Division Undergradu:	3,004	2,747	-257	-8.56%
Upper Division Undergradu:	4,996	4,907	-89	-1.78%
Graduate 1	5,157	5,038	-119	-2.31%
Graduate 2	262	250	-12	-4.58%
Total	13,419	12,942	-477	-3.55%
ENGINEERING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	2,884	3,446	562	19.49%
Upper Division Undergraduate	3,469	3,585	116	3.34%
Graduate 1	2,150	2,218	68	3.16%
Graduate 2	684	569	-115	-16.81%
Total	9,187	9,818	631	6.87%
HEALTH PROFESSIONS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	885	971	86	9.72%
Upper Division Undergraduate	5,304	5,008	-296	-5.58%
Graduate 1	8,640	8,688	48	0.56%
Graduate 2	2,343	2,599	256	10.93%
Total	17,172	17,266	94	0.55%
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES				
Lower Division Undergraduate	0	0	0	0.00%
Upper Division Undergraduate	150	349	199	132.67%
Graduate 1	67	99	32	47.76%
Graduate 2	3,217	3,007	-210	-6.53%
Total	3,434	3,455	21	0.61%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL
Fall 2013 to Fall 2014 Comparison

	<u>fall 2013</u>	<u>fall 2014</u>	<u>Actual Change</u>	<u>% change</u>
NURSING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	600	538	-62	-10.33%
Upper Division Undergraduate	5,278	5,911	633	11.99%
Graduate 1	11,829	13,901	2,072	17.52%
Graduate 2	1,343	1,066	-277	-20.63%
Total	19,050	21,416	2,366	12.42%
OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)				
Upper Division Undergraduate	0	18	18	NA
Graduate 1	31	17	-14	-45.16%
Graduate 2	179	188	9	5.03%
Total	210	223	13	6.19%
PUBLIC HEALTH				
Lower Division Undergraduate	234	677	443	189.32%
Upper Division Undergraduate	129	519	390	302.33%
Graduate 1	3,394	3,191	-203	-5.98%
Graduate 2	581	601	20	3.44%
Total	4,338	4,988	650	14.98%
ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED/PROVOST'S OFFICE				
Lower Division Undergraduate	1,896	2,110	214	11.29%
Upper Division Undergraduate	498	518	20	4.02%
Total	2,394	2,628	234	9.77%
GRADUATE SCHOOL				
Graduate 1	0	0	0	0.00%
Graduate 2	527	477	-50	-9.49%
Total	527	477	-50	-9.49%
TOTAL UAB				
Lower Division Undergraduate	90,614	91,735	1,121	1.24%
Upper Division Undergraduate	48,917	49,372	455	0.93%
Graduate 1	37,545	39,259	1,714	4.57%
Graduate 2	11,232	10,720	-512	-4.56%
GRAND TOTAL	188,308	191,086	2,778	1.48%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.